ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULE LS-E-G Revision #4 Page 90.1 Fourth Revised Effective Date: 4/4/2025 Supersedes: LS-E-G effective 8/30/2024

Authority: Staff Acceptance Letter on 4/4/2025

LIGHTING SERVICE TO EXISTING INSTALLATIONS ONLY RATE SCHEDULE

(Closed to New Business)

I. APPLICABILITY

This Rate is available to Customers of Entergy Louisiana, LLC ("ELL" or the "Company"), for which the point of interconnection with ELL is located within the Legacy EGSL Service Area, where facilities of adequate capacity and suitable phase and voltage are adjacent to the premises to be served, and Service is taken according to the Terms and Conditions and Service Standards of the Company. Where facilities of adequate capacity and suitable phase and voltage are not adjacent to the premises to be served, Company may, at its option, require a contribution, higher minimum bill, facilities charge, or other compensation to make Service available.

This Rate Schedule is applicable under the regular Terms and Conditions and Service Standards of the Company to Street and Highway Lighting Service, Area Lighting Service, and Residential Subdivision Lighting (existing installations or extensions thereof) only. This Rate is not applicable to new installations.

The Street and Highway Lighting Service of this Rate Schedule is applicable to municipalities, road lighting systems in incorporated cities, recognized unincorporated communities, or areas immediately adjacent thereto for the lighting of public streets, roads, and thoroughfares. The Street and Highway Lighting Service of this Rate Schedule is not available for private area lighting.

The Residential Subdivision Lighting Service of this Rate Schedule is applicable to Customers served under any electric regular Rate Schedule who receive Service in a residential planned community as described in La. R.S. 9:1141.2 (sometimes referred to herein as a "Subdivision"), with publicly dedicated streets for which no municipality, state government, federal government or any agency thereof (collectively "Agency") pays any of the normal street lighting charges for such publicly dedicated streets. For multi-family apartment complexes within such subdivisions, number of Customers will be determined by the number of lots the complex contains.

When an Agency contracts to pay under standard street lighting rates, for the Residential Subdivision Lighting Service rendered hereunder, the charges specified hereunder will terminate for the affected Services. At such time the affected Customers served under Options A.2 or B will begin paying a pole charge pursuant to Rider for Street Light Pole Service, Schedule SLPS for the appropriate pole type and number of Customers in addition to the charges for the Customer's Electric Service.

Note: Generally, unless otherwise specified herein, capitalized terms used throughout this document are as defined in the Company's Terms and Conditions.

II. TYPE OF SERVICE

Lights will burn from dusk to dawn for approximately 4,000 hours per Year. The lighting facilities installed will be Company's standard approved facilities for the particular application.

ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULE LS-E-G Revision #4 Page 90.2 Fourth Revised Effective Date: 4/4/2025 Supersedes: LS-E-G effective 8/30/2024 Authority: Staff Acceptance Letter on 4/4/2025

LIGHTING SERVICE TO EXISTING INSTALLATIONS ONLY RATE SCHEDULE (Closed to New Business)

III. NET MONTHLY BILL

The Net Monthly Bill will be the sum of the Net Monthly Rate plus the Fuel Adjustment. (A + B below).

A. Net Monthly Rate

RATES FROZEN UNDER STREET AND HIGHWAY LIGHTING SERVICE

Rate Groups A & B (See § IV.A and IV.B. of this schedule)

Type and Nominal Lumens	Lamp <u>Wattage</u>	Monthly <u>KWH</u>	Rate <u>Group A</u>	Group A Rate <u>Category</u>	Rate <u>Group B</u>	Group B Rate <u>Category</u>
Mercury Vapor (See § IV.D of	f this sched	ule)			
3,300	100	42.4	\$4.92	LSE16;LSE40; LSE42	N/A	N/A
7,000	175	70.0	\$5.82	LSE17;LSE21; LSE23;LSE38; LSE41;LSE43	N/A	N/A
12,000	250	97.3	\$7.79	LSE18	\$5.36	LSE13
15,000 20,000	400 400	153.5 153.5	\$10.09 \$10.09	LSE19 LSE20;LSE44	N/A \$7.24	N/A LSE14
Type and Nominal <u>Lumens</u>	Lamp <u>Wattage</u>	Monthly <u>KWH</u>	<u>R</u>	ate Group B		up B Rate ategory
Metal Halide (Se	ee § IV.E of th	nis schedule	<u>e)</u>			
22,000	250	100.0		\$6.08	L	SE51
High Pressure S	<u>Sodium</u>					
Type and Nominal <u>Lumens</u> 9,500 14,500 23,000 42,000	Lamp <u>Wattage</u> 100 150 250 400	Monthly <u>kWh</u> 38.3 58.6 100.0 150.0	<u>R</u> a	ate Group A* \$5.88 \$7.02 \$9.64 \$11.86	<u>Ci</u> 5 8	up A Rate ategory SHL23 SHL21 SHL25 SHL27

ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULE LS-E-G Revision #4 Page 90.3 Fourth Revised Effective Date: 4/4/2025

Supersedes: LS-E-G effective 8/30/2024 Authority: Staff Acceptance Letter on 4/4/2025

LIGHTING SERVICE TO EXISTING INSTALLATIONS ONLY RATE SCHEDULE

(Closed to New Business)

Type and				
Nominal	Lamp	Monthly		Group B Rate
<u>Lumens</u>	<u>Wattage</u>	<u>kWh</u>	Rate Group B	<u>Category</u>
9,500	100	38.3	\$3.72	SHL29
14,500	150	58.6	\$4.39	SHL22
23,000	250	100.0	\$6.08	SHL26
42,000	400	150.0	\$8.20	SHL28
123,500	1,000	367.3	\$17.40	SHL32

*See § IV

Rate Group C

Where the Company furnishes overhead Service to metal or concrete poles, Customer pays the following monthly charge per light standard, plus the net monthly charge under Rate Group A above, including fuel adjustment. Where the Company is required to furnish facilities other than the street light fixture as provided under Rate Group A, a lump sum payment will be required based upon the installed Cost of all facilities excluding the fixture. Customer will be billed under Rate Group A.

Group C Pole Charge	Group C Rate Category
\$1.94	LSE22; SHL30

Rate Group D

Where the Company furnishes underground Service to metal or concrete poles in residential subdivision, Customer pays the following charge per Month per light standard plus the charge under Rate Group A above, including fuel adjustment.

Group D Pole Charge	Group D Rate Category
\$3.93	LSF24

Where the Company furnishes energy only for Customer owned and maintained street and highway lighting, a charge will be made to the Customer at the rate below.

Per kWh Charge	Group D Rate Category
\$0.03250	SHL4

Rate Group E

Where the Company is furnishing underground Service to metal or concrete poles in areas other than residential subdivisions and the Customer is paying a monthly charge based on the installed Cost of such facilities plus the charge under Rate Group B, such monthly charge will be based on original investment, plus current Costs for operation, maintenance and capital Costs, plus the charge in Rate Group B above including fuel adjustment.

ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULE LS-E-G Revision #4 Page 90.4 Fourth Revised Effective Date: 4/4/2025 Supersedes: LS-E-G effective 8/30/2024 Authority: Staff Acceptance Letter on 4/4/2025

LIGHTING SERVICE TO EXISTING INSTALLATIONS ONLY RATE SCHEDULE (Closed to New Business)

Incidental lighting under § I above will be at the rate below.

Per kWh Charge Group E Rate Category

\$0.03250 SHL31

RATES FROZEN UNDER AREA LIGHTING SERVICE

(See § IV.C and IV.D of this schedule)

Туре	Nominal Lumens	Lamp Wattage	Monthly KWH	Monthly Rate ⁽¹⁾	Rate Category
Mercury Vapor Security Light	20,000	400	153.5	\$9.73	AL4
<u>Type</u>		Lamp <u>Wattage</u>	Monthly <u>KWH</u>	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	Rate <u>Category</u>
Mercury Vapor Security Light – Oper	n Rottom	175	70.0	\$5.63	AL2
	Dollom				
Mercury Vapor Flood Light		400	153.5	\$9.73	AL10
Mercury Vapor Flood Light		1,000	367.3	\$18.75	AL12
High Pressure Sodium Security Ligh	t – Shoebox	400	150.0	\$20.34	AL20
High Pressure Sodium Security Ligh	t - Shoebox	1,000	367.3	\$34.54	AL19
Metal Halide Security Light – Shoeb	ΟX	1,000	367.3	\$42.44	AL24
Metal Halide Flood Light		320	120.0	\$16.81	AL17
Metal Halide Flood Light		1,000	367.3	\$20.51	AL16
High Pressure Sodium – Open Botto	m	100	38.3	\$5.71	AL6 / AL7
High Pressure Sodium – Acorn		150	58.6	\$17.34	AL21
High Pressure Sodium – Colonial		150	58.6	\$13.34	AL22
High Pressure Sodium – Open Botto	m	250	100.0	\$9.64	AL14
High Pressure Sodium – Colonial		250	100.0	\$18.93	AL23
High Pressure Sodium – "Flood Ligh	t"	100	38.3	\$6.66	AL8
High Pressure Sodium- "Flood Light	.11	400	150.0	\$12.49	AL9
High Pressure Sodium- "Flood Light	.11	1,000	367.3	\$21.85	AL15
Concrete, Fiberglass or Metal Pole				\$1.94	AL1
30 Ft Metal Square non-tapered Pole	Э			\$14.30	AL28
35 Ft Wood Pole				\$9.25	AL18
18 Ft Fiberglass Pole				\$7.03	AL30

ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULE LS-E-G Revision #4 Page 90.5 Fourth Revised Effective Date: 4/4/2025

Supersedes: LS-E-G effective 8/30/2024 Authority: Staff Acceptance Letter on 4/4/2025

LIGHTING SERVICE TO EXISTING INSTALLATIONS ONLY RATE SCHEDULE

(Closed to New Business)

RATES FROZEN UNDER RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVISION LIGHTING SERVICE (See § IV.D of this schedule)

Type	Lamp <u>Wattage</u>	Monthly <u>KWH</u>	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	Rate Category
Mercury Vapor	100	10.6	\$1.51	RLUA
Mercury Vapor	175	17.5	\$1.74	RLUD

These rates apply to the following type of Customer:

- i. Those in subdivisions containing wood-street lighting standards.
- ii. Those in subdivisions containing aluminum or concrete standards where the Company has received a contribution from developer or others covering the higher Costs of such standards relative to the Cost of wood standards.
- iii. Customers served in subdivisions containing aluminum or concrete standards where no agency pays any of the normal street lighting charges and Company did not receive a contribution for the difference in Cost of aluminum and concrete standards relative to wood standards.

When the Company furnishes, installs, supplies and maintains Service to streetlights in a subdivision, all the provisions of the Rate Schedule under which Customer's Electric Service is provided shall apply except that an additional charge per Month per Customer shall also apply as follows:

Option A.1:

When streetlights are installed on Company's existing distribution poles or when the developer or homeowners' association has paid in advance for poles, including installation Costs, dedicated to street lighting Service, the additional charge is:

100 Watt HPS Street Light Fixture-			<u>Rate</u>
TRADITIONARE or NEMA	Monthly Charge	Monthly kWh	Category
4 or more Customers per Street light	\$1.73	9.6	RLUA1_4
3 Customers per Street light	\$2.30	12.8	RLUA1_3
2 Customers per Street light	\$3.46	19.1	RLUA1_2
1 Customer per Street light	\$6.92	38.3	RLUA1_1

ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULE LS-E-G Revision #4 Page 90.6 Fourth Revised Effective Date: 4/4/2025

Supersedes: LS-E-G effective 8/30/2024 Authority: Staff Acceptance Letter on 4/4/2025

LIGHTING SERVICE TO EXISTING INSTALLATIONS ONLY RATE SCHEDULE (Closed to New Business)

Option A.2:

When street lights are installed on standard wood or fiberglass poles, other than Company's existing distribution poles, for which the Company did not receive a contribution, the additional charge is:

100 Watt HPS Street Light Fixture-			<u>Rate</u>
TRADITIONARE or NEMA	Monthly Charge	Monthly kWh	Category
4 or more Customers per Street light	\$3.08	9.6	RLUA2_4
3 Customers per Street light	\$4.11	12.8	RLUA2_3
2 Customers per Street light	\$6.16	19.1	RLUA2 2
1 Customer per Street light	\$12.32	38.3	RLUA2 1

Option B:

When street lights are installed on Company-approved non-standard metal, fiberglass, or concrete poles for which the Company did not receive a contribution, the additional charge is:

100 Watt HPS Street Light Fixture-		<u>Monthly</u>	<u>Rate</u>
TRADITIONARE or NEMA	Monthly Charge	<u>kWh</u>	Category
4 or more Customers per Street light	\$5.21	9.6	RLUB_4
3 Customers per Street light	\$6.94	12.8	RLUB_3
2 Customers per Street light	\$10.41	19.1	RLUB 2
1 Customer per Street light	\$20.82	38.3	RLUB 1

B. Fuel Adjustment

The fuel adjustment will be calculated based upon the total kWh included in the monthly bill times the adjustment per kWh for the current Month, calculated in accordance with Rate Schedule FA.

C. Company Owned Non-standard Facilities

When the customer requires facilities not provided for in this rate schedule, Customer may either 1) pay, in advance of installation, Company's cost of such facilities including installation costs, or 2) apply for facilities service under the terms of either Option A or B of the Additional Facilities Charge Schedule AFC.

IV. GENERAL PROVISIONS

A. The charges shown under "Rate Group A" (Street and Highway Lighting Service) include installation, maintenance, energy supply, and control by the Company of existing standard street light fixtures and lamps mounted on existing standard wood poles.

ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULE LS-E-G Revision #4 Page 90.7 Fourth Revised Effective Date: 4/4/2025 Supersedes: LS-E-G effective 8/30/2024 Authority: Staff Acceptance Letter on 4/4/2025

LIGHTING SERVICE TO EXISTING INSTALLATIONS ONLY RATE SCHEDULE

(Closed to New Business)

B. Under "Rate Group B" (Street and Highway Lighting Service) all street lighting equipment, poles, luminaires, and overhead circuits or underground cables are provided by the Customer in accordance with Company standards. The charges shown under "Rate Group B" are applicable when the Company furnishes energy at secondary voltage and maintains Customer's system to the extent of repairing or replacing fixtures and maintaining control switches at each Point of Delivery. Any other maintenance, installations, replacements, or removals shall be done only upon written request and at the expense of the Customer.

Upgrades of existing contiguous high pressure sodium Rate Group B lighting in locations where it already exists may be allowed by the Company in some cases at the sole discretion of the Company.

If Company provides change-outs or removals of functioning lighting equipment at the request of the customer, the customer will be responsible for the costs of such change-outs or removals. Such change-outs and removals will be scheduled and performed subject to the availability of the Company's normal resources. If the requested change-outs or removals cannot be completed by the Company with normal resources in the time frame requested by the customer, the Company will propose an alternative timeline for completing the job. If that timeline is not acceptable to the Customer, the Company may, with the customer's consent, utilize additional resources to meet the requested time frame. In such case, customer will be responsible for any costs associated with the additional resources. Regular maintenance of bulb replacement, photo controls, and other typical repair work does not constitute the failure of an existing fixture.

Replacement of burned out lamps will continue as long as lamps are available. However, when fixtures or lamps need to be replaced and are no longer available, fixtures will be replaced with an equivalent fixture from the SHL-LED rate schedule and will be billed at the then current rate of the replacement. Photocell or lamp failure will not be considered a fixture failure. Any equivalent fixture replacements, that result in an increase in the monthly rate, will not occur prior to proper written notice being provided to any customer(s) whose fixtures will be replaced.

C. For the rate set forth in § III for Area Lighting Service above, Company will own and maintain existing facilities at its own Cost and expense, mounted on an existing wood pole or other support approved by Company and, when required, one span of secondary extension per light.

For existing additional facilities consisting only of a normally installed wood pole not in excess of 35 feet and one span of secondary, the Customer pays a net monthly charge of \$1.94 for such facilities plus the charge under § III above.

Company will replace burned out lamps and otherwise maintain the equipment during regular daytime working hours as soon as practicable following notification by Customer.

ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULE LS-E-G Revision #4 Page 90.8 Fourth Revised Effective Date: 4/4/2025 Supersedes: LS-E-G effective 8/30/2024

Authority: Staff Acceptance Letter on 4/4/2025

LIGHTING SERVICE TO EXISTING INSTALLATIONS ONLY RATE SCHEDULE

(Closed to New Business)

If Company experiences excessive lamp replacements or maintenance expenses because of vandalism or other causes beyond its control, it reserves the right to discontinue Service after proper written notice is provided to any customer(s) whose Service will be disconnected. Any equivalent fixture replacements, that result in an increase in the monthly rate, will not occur prior to proper written notice being provided to any customer(s) whose fixtures will be replaced.

Replacement of burned out lamps will continue as long as lamps are available. However, when fixtures or lamps need to be replaced and are no longer available, fixtures will be replaced with an equivalent fixture from the ALS-LED rate schedule and will be billed at the then current rate of the replacement. Photocell or lamp failure will not be considered a fixture failure. Any equivalent fixture replacements, that result in an increase in the monthly rate, will not occur prior to proper written notice being provided to any customer(s) whose fixtures will be replaced.

- D. Mercury Vapor lighting is not available for new applications or replacement. Existing installations will be maintained until the fixture, lamp or photo cell fails. Company will replace with an equivalent LED fixture unless an alternative fixture from an applicable rate schedule is requested by customer. Lighting service associated with such replacements will be under the appropriate rate schedule associated with the replacement.
- E. Replacement of burned out bulbs will continue as long as lamps are available. However, when fixtures, ballasts, or lamps need to be replaced and are no longer available, fixtures will be replaced with an equivalent fixture from the SHL-LED rate schedule and will be billed at the then current rate of the replacement. Photocell or lamp failure will not be considered a fixture failure. Any equivalent fixture replacements, that result in an increase in the monthly rate, will not occur prior to proper written notice being provided to any customer(s) whose fixtures will be replaced.
- F. Where additional facilities under Residential Subdivision Lighting Service are required above those set forth above (including underground facility differential Cost if applicable), the contracting party (developer, property owners' association, etc.) will pay in advance of installation the estimated Cost of such facilities.

V. PAYMENT

The Net Monthly Bill is due and payable each Month. If not paid within twenty (20) days from the date of billing, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 1.5%, becomes due after the gross due date shown on the bill.